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2009 WISCONSIN ACT 161

AN ACT toamend 71.01 (6) (), 71.01 (6) (u), 71.G&) (um), 71.22 (4) (t), 71.22 (4) (u), 71.22 (4) (um), 71.22 (4m)

(r), 71.22 (4m) (s), 71.22 (4m) (sm), 71.26 (2) (b) 20.

,71.26 (2) (b) 21., 71.26 (2) (b) 22., 71.34 (1g) (t), 71.34 (1g)

(u), 71.34 (1g) (um), 71.42 (2) (s), 71.42 (2) (t) and 71.42 (2) (tm) of the statlatisig to: adopting Internal Reve
nueCode provisions related to individual retirement accounts and adopting prowisibadderoes Earnings Assist
anceand Relief @x Act of 2008 for state income and franchise tax purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 71.01 (6) (t) ofthe statutes, asfatted by
2009Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:

71.01(6) (t) For taxable years that begin after
December 31, 200&nd before January 1, 2008, for-nat
ural persons anfiduciaries, except fiduciaries of nuclear
decommissioningrust or reserve funds, “Internal Reve
nueCode” means the federal Internal Revenue Gxde
amendedo December 31, 2006xcluding sections 103,
104, and 10 of PL. 102-227 sectionsl 3113, 13150 (d),
13171 (d), 13174, and 13203 (d) df.R03-66 sections
1123(b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 131 and 1605d) of PL.
104-188sections 1, 3, 4, and 5BE. 106-519 sections
162and 165 of . 106-554PL. 106—-573 section 431
of PL. 107-16 sections 101 and 301 (a) odf PLO7-147
sectionsl06, 201, and 202 oflP 108-27 section 1201
of PL. 108-173 sections306, 308, 316, 401, and 403 (a)
of PL. 108-311 sections 101201, 21, 242, 244, 336,
337,422, 847, 909, and 910 of. P108-357PL. 109-1
sections1305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325,
1326,1328, 1329, 1348, and 1351 df.A09-58 section
111460f PL. 109-59 section 301 of .B. 109-73 see

* Section 9911, WisconsINSTaTuTES 2007-08 : Hective date of acts.

tions101, 105, 201 (a) as it relates to section 1400S (a),
402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (q), and 405 df.A.09-135see
tions101, 207, 209, 503, 512, and 5dfPL. 109-222
sections811 and 844 of B. 109-280and R.. 109-432
andasamended by.P. 110-245 excluding sectionslD,
113,and301 of AL.. 110-245andPL. 110-458and as
indirectly affected by R.. 99-514 PL. 100-203 PL.
100-647PL. 101-73PL. 101-140QPL. 101-179PL.
101-239PL. 101-280PL. 101-508PL. 102-90Q PL.
102-227 excluding sections 103, 104, ant0lof PL.
102-227 PL. 102-318 PL. 102-486 PL. 103-66
excludingsections 1313, 13150 (d), 13171 (d), 13174,
and 13203 (d) of R. 103-66 PL. 103-296 PL.
103-337PL. 103-465PL. 104-7 PL. 104-117 PL.
104-188excluding sections1P3 (b), 1202 (c), 1204),
1311,and 1605 (d) oPL. 104-188PL. 104-191 PL.
104-193PL. 105-33 PL. 105-34 PL. 105-178 PL.
105-206PL. 105-277PL. 106-36 PL. 106-170QPL.
106-230QPL. 106—-554 excluding sections 162 and 165
of PL. 106-554 PL. 107-15 PL. 107-16 excluding
section431 of L. 107-16 PL. 107-22 PL. 107-116
P.L.107-134PL. 107-147 excluding sections 101 and
301(a) of L. 107-147PL. 107-181PL. 107-210PRL.
107-276PL. 107-358 PL. 108-27 excluding sections
106, 201, and 202 of.B. 108-27 PL. 108-12]1 PL.

“Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu

the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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2009 Wisconsin Act 161

108-173 excluding section 1201 oflP 108-173 PL.
108-203 PL. 108-218 PL. 108-311 excluding sec
tions 306, 308, 316, 401, and 4@Y of L. 108-311 PL.
108-357 excluding sectiond01, 201, 21, 242, 244,
336,337, 422, 847909, and 910 of.P. 108-357 PL.
108-375PL. 108-476PL. 109-7 PL. 109-58 exclud
ing sectionsl305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325,
1326,1328, 1329, 1348, and 1351 of PLO9-58 PL.
109-59 excluding section 146 of PL. 109-59 PL.
109-73 excluding section 301 of.lR 109-73 PL.
109-135 excluding sections 101, 105, 201 (a) ias

relatesto section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (q),

and405of PL. 109-135 PL. 109-151 PL. 109-222
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110-166 and FL.. 110-172 and as amended hyLP
110-245 excluding sections1D, 113, and 301 of.P.
110-245andPL. 110-458and asndirectly afected by
P.L.99-514 PL. 100-203 PL. 100-647 PL. 101-73
P.L.101-140PL. 101-179PL. 101-239PRL. 101-280
P.L.101-508PL. 102-9Q PL. 102-227 excluding sec
tions 103, 104, and10 of PL. 102-227 PL. 102-318
P.L. 102-486 PL. 103-66 excluding sections 133,
13150 (d), 13171(d), 13174, and 13203 (d) oflLP
103-66PL. 103-296PL. 103-337PL. 103-465PL.
104-7 PL. 104-117 PL. 104-188 excluding sections
1123(b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 131 and 1608d) of PL.
104-188PL. 104-191PL. 104-193PL. 105-33 PL.

excludingsections 101, 207, 209, 503, 512, and 513 of 105-34 PL. 105-178PL. 105-206 PL. 105-277 PL.

P.L. 109-222 PL. 109-227 PL. 109-280 excluding
sections 81 and 844 ofPL. 109-280 PL. 110-245
excludingsections 10, 113, and 301 of .. 110-245
andPL. 110-458 The Internal Revenue Code applies for
Wisconsinpurposes at the same time as for federal pur
poses. Amendmentdo the federal Internal Revenue

106-36 PL. 106-170 PL. 106-230 PL. 106-554
excludingsections 162 and 165 ofLlP106-554 PL.
107-15 PL. 107-16 excluding section 431 of.IP
107-16 PL. 107-22 PL. 107-116 PL. 107-134 PL.
107-147 excluding sections 101 and 301 (a) df.P
107-147PL. 107-181PL. 107-210PL. 107-276PL.

Codeenacted after December 31, 2006, do not apply to 107-358 PL. 108-27 excluding sections 106, 201, and
this paragraph with respect to taxable years beginning 202of PL. 108-27PL. 108-121PL. 108-173 exclud
after December 31, 2006, and before January 1, 2008,ing section 1201 of .B. 108-173 PL. 108-203 PL.
exceptthat changes to the Internal Revenue Code madel08-218 PL. 108-311 excluding sections 306, 308,

by PL. 110-245 excluding sectionslD, 113, and 301 of
P.L.110-245andPL. 110-458 and changes that irdi

316,401, and403 (a) of R.. 108-311 PL. 108-357
excluding sections 101, 201,11242,244, 336, 337,

rectly affect the provisions applicable to this subchapter 422,847, 909, and 910 oflP 108-357 PL. 108-375

madeby PL. 110-245 excluding sectionslD, 113, and
301 of PL. 110-245andPL. 110-458 apply for Ws-

P.L.108-476 PL. 109-7 PL. 109-58 excluding sec
tions 1305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325, 1326,

consinpurposes at the same time as for federal purposes1328,1329, 1348, and 1351 alP109-58 PL. 109-59
SecTioN 2. 71.01 (6) (u) of the statutes, as created by excludingsection 1146 of PL. 109-59 PL. 109-73

2009Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:

71.01(6) (u) For taxable years that begatfter
December 31, 200And before January 1, 2009, for-nat
ural persons anfiduciaries, except fiduciaries of nuclear
decommissioningrust or reserve funds, “Internal Reve
nueCode” means the federal Internal Revenue Gxde
amendedo December 31, 200&xcluding sections 103,
104, and 10 of PL. 102-227 sectiongl3113, 13150 (d),
13171 (d), 13174, and 13203 (d) df.A.03-66 sections
1123(b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 131 and 1605d) of PL.
104-188sections 1, 3, 4, and 5BL. 106-519 sections
162and 165 of R. 106-554 PL. 106-573 section 431
of PL. 107-16 sections 101 and 301 (a) of PLO7-147
sectionsl06, 201, and 202 oflP 108-27 section 1201
of PL. 108-173sections306, 308, 316, 401, and 403 (a)
of PL. 108-311] sections 101201, 21, 242, 244, 336,
337,422, 847, 909, and 910 of. P108-357PL. 109-1
sections1305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325,
1326,1328, 1329, 1348, and 1351 df.A09-58 section
111460f PL. 109-59 section 301 of B. 109-73 see

excluding section 301of PL. 109-73 PL. 109-135
excludingsections 101, 105, 201 (a) as it relates te sec
tion 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (€)), and (qg), and 405 of
P.L. 109-135 PL. 109-15] PL. 109-222 excluding
sections101, 207, 209, 503, 512, and 513 oLt.P
109-222 PL. 109-227 PL. 109-280 excluding sec
tions811 and844 of AL. 109-280PL. 110-245 exclud

ing sections 10, 113,and 301 of P. 110-245and FL.
110-458 The Internal Revenue Code applies fasW
consinpurposes at the same time as for federal purposes.
Amendmentsto the federal Internal Revenue Code
enactedafter December 31, 200dp not apply to this
paragraphwith respecto taxable years beginning after
December 31, 200And before January 1, 2009, except
thatchanges to the Internal Revenue Code madelby P
110-245 excluding sections1D, 113, and 301 of .P.
110-245andPL. 110-458 and changes that indirectly
affectthe provisions applicable to this subchapter made
by PL. 110-245 excluding sectionslD, 113, and 301 of
P.L. 110-245 andPL. 110-458 apply for Wsconsin

tions 101, 105, 201 (a) as it relates to section 1400S (a),purposest the same time as for federal purposes.

402(e), 403 (e), (j), and (q), and 405 df. AL09-135see
tions101, 207, 209, 503, 512, and 5df3PL. 109-222
sections811 and 844 of . 109-280PL. 109-432PL.
110-28PL. 110-140PL. 110-141PL. 110-142PL.

SecTioN 3. 71.01 (6) (um) of the statutes, as created
by 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:

71.01(6) (um) Fortaxable years that begin after
December 31, 2008or natural persons arifluciaries,
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and405of PL. 109-135 PL. 109-151 PL. 109-222

reservefunds, “Internal Revenue Code” means the fed excludingsections 101, 207, 209, 503,-542d 513 of

eralInternal Revenue Code as amendedecember 31,
2008, excluding sections 103, 104, andOlof PL.
102-227 sections 1313, 13150 (d), 13171 (d), 13174,
and13203 (d) of .. 103-66 sections 123 (b), 1202 (c),
1204(f), 1311, and1605 (d) of R.. 104-188 sections 1,
3,4, and 5of PL. 106-519sections 162 and 165 af.P
106-554PL. 106-573 section 431 of B. 107-16 see
tions 101 and 301a) of FL. 107-147 sections 106, 201,
and202 of L. 108-27 section 1201 of.P. 108-173
sections306, 308, 316, 401, and 403 (a) 4f.R08-311
sectionsl01, 102, 201, A1 242, 244, 336, 337, 422, 847,
909,and 910 of . 108-357PL. 109-1 sections 1305,

P.L. 109-222 PL. 109-227 PL. 109-280 excluding
sections811 and section 844 of PL. 109-280Q PL.
110-245 excluding sections1D, 113, and 301 of .P.
110-245and R.. 110-458 The Internal Revenue Code
appliesfor Wisconsin purposes at the same time as for
federalpurposes. Amendments to the federal Internal
RevenueCode enacted after December 31, 2008, do not
apply to this paragraph with respetd taxable years
beginningafter December 31, 2008.

SecTION 4. 71.22 (4) () otthe statutes, asfatted by
2009Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:

71.22(4) (t) Except as provided in sub. (4m) and ss.

1308,1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325, 1326, 1328, 1329, 71.26(2) (b) and (3), 71.3€Lg), and 71.42 (2), “Internal

1348,and 1351 of P. 109-58 section 1146 of PL.
109-59 section 301 of P. 109-73 sections 101, 105,

RevenueCode,” for taxable years that begafter
December 31, 200&nd before January 1, 2008, means

201 (a) as it relates to section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e)thefederal Internal Revenue Codesasended to Decem

(), and (q), and 405 of P 109-135 sections 101, 207,
209,503,-512and 513 of R. 109-222 sections-8land
section844 of FL. 109-28QPL. 109-432PL. 110-28
P.L.110-140PL. 110-141PL. 110-142PL. 110-166
P.L.110-172PL. 110-185PL. 110-234sections 10
113, and 301 ofPL. 110-245 PL. 110-289 PL.
110-317 PL. 110-343 andPL. 110-351and as indi
rectly affected by R. 99-514 RL. 100-203 PL.
100-647PL. 101-73 PL. 101-140PL. 101-179PL.
101-239PL. 101-280PL. 101-508PL. 102-90 PL.
102-227 excluding sections 103, 104, antOlof PL.
102-227 PL. 102-318 PL. 102-486 PL. 103-66
excludingsections 1313, 13150 (d), 13171 (d), 13174,
and 13203 (d) of R. 103-66 PL. 103-296 PL.
103-337PL. 103-465PL. 104-7 PL. 104-117 PL.
104-188excluding sections1P3 (b), 1202 (c), 1204),
1311,and 1605 (d) oPL. 104-188PL. 104-191 PL.
104-193PL. 105-33 PL. 105-34 PL. 105-178 PL.
105-206PL. 105-277PL. 106-36 PL. 106-170QPL.

ber 31, 2006, excluding sections 103, 104, dfdof PL.
102-227 sections 1313, 13150 (d), 13171 (d), 13174,
and13203 (d) of .. 103-66 sections 123 (b), 1202 (c),
1204(f), 1311, and1605 (d) of R.. 104-188sections 1,
3,4, and Sof PL. 106-519 sections 162 and 165 at.P
106-554PL. 106—-573section 431 of.B. 107-16 see
tions 101 and 301a) of FL. 107-147 sections 106, 201,
and 202 of FL. 108-27 section 1201 of.B. 108-173
sections306, 308, 316, 401, and 403 (a) ¢f. R08-311
sectionsl01, 201, 21, 242, 244, 336, 337, 422, 847, 909,
and 910 of PL. 108-357 PL. 109-1 sections 1305,
1308,1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325, 1326, 1328, 1329,
1348,and 1351 of . 109-58 section 1146 of PL.
109-59 section 301 of P. 109-73 sections 101, 105,
201 (a) as it relates to section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e),
(), and (q), and 405 of IR 109-135 sections 101, 207,
209,503, 512, and 513 oflP 109-222 sections 8l and

844 0f PL. 109-280and A.. 109-432and as amended
by PL. 110-245 excluding sections1®, 113, and 301 of

106-230QPL. 106-554 excluding sections 162 and 165 P.L. 110-245 and PL. 110-458 and as indirectly

of PL. 106-554 PL. 107-15 PL. 107-16 excluding
section431 of AL. 107-16 PL. 107-22 PL. 107-116
P.L.107-134PL. 107-147 excluding sections 101 and
301(a) of FL. 107-147PL. 107-181PL. 107-210QPL.
107-276PL. 107-358PL. 108-27 excluding sections
106, 201, and 202 of.B. 108-27 PL. 108-121 PL.
108-173 excluding section 1201 oflP? 108-173 PL.
108-203 PL. 108-218 PL. 108-311 excluding sec
tions 306, 308, 316, 401, and 4@Y of L. 108-311 PL.
108-357 excluding sectiond01, 102, 201, 211 242,
244,336, 337, 422, 847, 909, and 910 ¢f. R08-357
P.L.108-375 PL. 108-476 PL. 109-7 PL. 109-58

affectedin the provisions applicable to this subchapter by
P.L.99-514 PL. 100-203PL. 100-647 excluding sec
tions 803 (d) (2) (B), 805 (d) (2), 812 (c) (2), 821 (b) (2),
and823 (c) (2) of B.. 99-514and section 1008 (g) (5) of
P.L.100-647PL. 101-73PL. 101-140PL. 101-179
P.L. 101-239 PL. 101-508 PL. 102-227 excluding
sections 103, 104, and 10 of PL. 102-227 PL.
102-318PL. 102-486 PL. 103-66 excluding sections
13113,13150 (d), 13171 (d), 131 74nd 13203 (d) of.P.
103-66PL. 103-296PL. 103-337PL. 103-465PL.
104-7 PL. 104-188 excluding sections1P3 (b), 1202
(c), 1204 (f), 131, and 1605 (d) of.B. 104-188 PL.

excludingsections 1305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 104-19]1 PL. 104-193 PL. 105-33 PL. 105-34 PL.

1325,1326, 1328, 1329, 1348, and 135¥PL. 109-58
P.L. 109-59 excluding section 1146 of PL. 109-59
P.L.109-73 excluding section 301 &fL. 109-73 PL.
109-135 excluding sections 101, 105, 201 (a) ias

105-178PL. 105-206PL. 105-277PL. 106-36 PL.
106-170Q PL. 106-230 PL. 106-554 excluding sec
tions 162 and 165 of.P. 106-554 PL. 107-15 PL.
107-16 excluding section 431 of.|lP 107-16 PL.

relatesto section 14008 (a), 402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (q), 107-22 PL. 107-116 PL. 107-134 PL. 107-147
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excludingsections 101 and 301 (a) o PLO7-147PL.
107-18]1PL. 107-210PL. 107-276PL. 107-358PL.
108-27 excludingsections 106, 201, and 202 of. P
108-27 PL. 108-12] PL. 108-173 excludingsection
1201of PL. 108-173PL. 108-203PL. 108-218PL.
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(), and (qg), and 405 of IR 109-135 sections 101, 207,
209,503, 512, and 513 oflP 109-222 sections &l and
844 of PL. 109-280 PL. 109-432 PL. 110-28 PL.
110-140PL. 110-141PL. 110-142PL. 110-166and
P.L.110-172and as amended BL. 110-245 exclud

108-311 excluding sections 306, 308, 316, 401, and 403 ing sections 10, 113, and 301 of.P. 110-245andPL.

(a) of PL. 108-311 PL. 108-357 excluding sections
101,201, 21, 242, 244, 336, 337, 422, 84109, and 910
of PL.108-357PL. 108-375PL. 108-476PL. 109-7
P.L.109-58 excluding sections 130%308, 1309, 1310,
1323,1324, 1325, 1326, 1328, 1329, 1348d 1351 of
P.L. 109-58 PL. 109-59 excluding section 1146 of
P.L.109-59 PL. 109-73 excluding sectio301 of AL..

110-458 and as indirectly &cted in the provisions
applicable to this subchapter byL. 99-514 PL.
100-203 PL. 100-647 excluding sections 803 (d) (2)
(B), 805 (d) (2), 812 (c) (2), 821 (b) (2), a8d3 (c) (2)
of PL. 99-514and section 1008 (g) (5) ofP100-647
P.L.101-73PL. 101-140PL. 101-179PL. 101-239
P.L. 101-508 PL. 102-227 excluding sections 103,

109-73 PL. 109-135excluding sections 101, 105, 201 104, and 10 of PL. 102-227 PL. 102-318 PL.
(a) as it relates to section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e), (1).102-486PL. 103-66 excluding sections 138, 13150

and (g), and405 of FL. 109-135 PL. 109-15] PL.

(d), 13171 (d), 13174, and 13203 (d)Rif. 103-66 PL.

109—222excluding sections 10207, 209, 503, 512, and 103_296 PL. 103_337 PL. 103—465 PL. 104_7’ PL.

513 of PL. 109-222 PL. 109-227 PL. 109-280
excludingsections 81 and 844 of . 109-280 PL.
110-245 excluding sections1D, 113, and 301 of .P.

104-188excluding sections1P3 (b), 1202 (c), 1204),
1311,and 1605 (d) oPL. 104-188PL. 104-19]1 PL.
104-193PL. 105-33 PL. 105-34 PL. 105-178 PL.

110-245and A.. 110-458 The Internal Revenue Code 105-206PL. 105-277PL. 106-36 PL. 106-170PL.
appliesfor Wisconsin purposes at the same time as for 106-230PL. 106-554 excluding sections 162 and 165

federalpurposes. Amendments to the federal Internal
RevenueCode enacted after December 31, 2006, do not

apply to this paragraph with respett taxable years
beginningafter December 31, 2006, and befdamuary

1, 2008, except that changes to the Internal Revenu

Codemade by . 110-245 excluding sectionslD, 113,

and301 of A.. 110-245andPL. 110-458 and changes
thatindirectly afect the provisions applicable to this sub

chaptermade by R. 110-245 excluding section&10,
113, and 301 of .. 110-245 andPL. 110-458 apply

for Wisconsin purposes at the same time as for federal

purposes.

SecTion 5. 71.22 (4) (u) of the statutes, as created by

2009Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:
71.22(4) (u) Except as provided in sudm) and ss.

71.26 (2) (b) and (3), 71.349), and 71.42 (2), “Internal

RevenueCode,” for taxable years that begafter

e

of PL. 106-554 PL. 107-15 PL. 107-16 excluding
section431 of L. 107-16 PL. 107-22 PL. 107-116
P.L.107-134PL. 107-147 excluding sections 101 and
301(a) of .. 107-147PL. 107-181PL. 107-210PL.
107-276PL. 107-358PL. 108-27 excluding sections
106, 201, and 202 of.B. 108-27 PL. 108-121 PL.
108-173 excluding section 1201 oflP 108-173 PL.
108-203 PL. 108-218 PL. 108-311 excluding sec
tions 306, 308, 316, 401, and 4(@g of FL. 108-311 PL.
108-357 excluding sectiond01, 201, 21, 242, 244,
336,337, 422, 847909, and 910 of.B. 108-357 PL.
108-375PL. 108-476PL. 109-7 PL. 109-58 exclud
ing sectionsl305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325,
1326,1328, 1329, 1348, and 1351 oE PL09-58 PL.
109-59 excluding section 146 of PL. 109-59 PL.
109-73 excluding section 301 of.IlP 109-73 PL.

December 31, 2003nd before January 1, 2009, means 109135 excluding sections 101, 105, 201 (a) ids

thefederal Internal Revenue Codeassended to Decem
ber 31, 2007, excluding sections 103, 104, difdof PL.

102-227 sections 1313, 13150 (d), 13171 (d), 13174,

and13203 (d) of .. 103-66 sections 123 (b), 1202 (c),
1204(f), 1311, and1605 (d) of R.. 104-188 sections 1,
3,4, and 5of PL. 106-519sections 162 and 165 af.P
106-554PL. 106-573section 431 of B. 107-16 see

tions 101 and 301a) of FL. 107-147 sections 106, 201,

and202 of L. 108-27 section 1201 of.P. 108-173
sections306, 308, 316, 401, and 403 (a) tf. R08-311

relatesto section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (q),
and405of PL. 109-135 PL. 109-151 PL. 109-222
excludingsections 101, 207, 209, 503, 512, and 513 of
P.L. 109-222 PL. 109-227 PL. 109-280 excluding
sections 81 and 844 ofPL. 109-280 PL. 110-245
excludingsections 10, 113, and 301 of .P. 110-245
andPL. 110-458 The Internal Revenue Code applies for
Wisconsinpurposes at the same time as for federal pur
poses. Amendmentgo the federal Internal Revenue
Codeenacted after December 31, 2007, do not apply to

sectionsl01, 201, 21, 242, 244, 336, 337, 422, 847, 909, this paragraph with respect to taxable years beginning

and 910 of AL. 108-357 PL. 109-1 sections 1305,

after December 31, 2007, and before January 1, 2009,

1308,1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325, 1326, 1328, 1329, exceptthat changes to the Internal Revenue Code made

1348,and 1351 of P. 109-58 section 1146 of PL.

109-59 section 301 of P. 109-73 sections 101, 105,

by PL. 110-245 excluding sections1D, 113, and 301 of
P.L.110-245andPL. 110-458 and changes that indi

201(a) as it relates to section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e)rectly affect the provisions applicable to this subchapter
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2009 Senate Bill 439

madeby PL. 110-458 apply for Wsconsin purposest
the same time as for federal purposes.

SeCTION 6. 71.22 (4) (um) of the statutes, as created
by 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:

71.22(4) (um) Except aprovided in sub. (4m) and
$s.71.26 (2) (b) and (3), 71.34 (19), and 71.42 (2), “inter
nal Revenue Code,” fotaxable years that begin after
December 31, 2008neans the federal Internal Revenue
Codeas amendetb December 31, 2008, excluding sec
tions103, 104, and1D of PL. 102-227 sections 1313,
13150 (d), 13171(d), 13174, and 13203 (d) ofLP
103-66 sections 123 (b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 131and
1605(d) of PL. 104-188sections 1, 3, 4, and 5 ot P
106-519 sections162 and 165 of .B. 106-554 PL.
106-573 section431 of FL. 107-16 sections 101 and
301 (a) of R.. 107-147 sections 106, 201, argD2 of
P.L.108-27 section 1201 of.B. 108-173 sections 306,
308, 316, 401, and 403 (a) oEPL08-311 sections 101,
102,201, 21, 242, 244, 336, 337, 422, 84109, and 910
of PL. 108-357PL. 109-1 sectionsl 305, 1308, 1309,
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101,102, 201, 21, 242, 244, 336, 337, 42247, 909, and
9100of PL. 108-357 PL. 108-375 PL. 108-476 PL.
109-7 PL. 109-58 excluding sections 1305, 1308,
1309,1310, 1323, 1324, 1325, 1326, 1328, 1329, 1348,
and1351 of R.. 109-58 PL. 109-59 excluding section
11146 of PL. 109-59 PL. 109-73 excluding section
301 of PL. 109-73 PL. 109-135 excluding sections
101,105, 201 (a) as it relates to section 1400S (a)(e)02
403 (e), (j), and (qg), andt05 of FL. 109-135 PL.
109-15] PL. 109-222 excluding sections 10207,
209,503,-522,and 513 of P. 109-222 PL. 109-227
P.L.109-280 excluding-sections-8landsection844 of
P.L.109-280QPRL. 110-245 excluding sections1®, 113,
and301 of AL.. 110-245and .. 110-458 The Internal
RevenueCode applies for W§consin purposes at the
sametime as for federal purposes. Amendments to the
federal Internal Revenue Code enacted afimcem
ber 31,2008, do not apply to this paragraph with respect
to taxable years beginning after December 31, 2008.
SecTION 7. 71.22(4m) (r) of the statutes, adedted

1310,1323, 1324, 1325, 1326, 1328, 1329, 1348, and by 2009 Wsconsin Act 28is amended to read:

13510f PL. 109-58 section 1146 of L. 109-59 see
tion 301 of FL. 109-73 sections 101, 105, 201 (a) as it

relatesto section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (q),

and 405 of FL. 109-135 sections 101, 207, 209, 503,
512 and 513of PL. 109-222 sections-8l-andsection
844 of PL. 109-280 PL. 109-432 PL. 110-28 PL.
110-140PL. 110-141PL. 110-142PL. 110-166PL.
110-172PL. 110-185PL. 110-234sections 10,113
and 301 of PL. 110-245PL. 110-289 PL. 110-317
P.L. 110-343 and F.. 110-35] and as indirectly

71.22(4m) (r) For taxable yearthat begin after
December 31, 200@&ndbefore January 1, 2008, “Inter
nal RevenueCode,” for corporations that are subject to
atax on unrelated business incoomaler s. 71.26 (1) (a),
meanghe federal Internal Revenue Code as amended to
December 312006, excluding sections03, 104, and
1100f PL. 102-227 sections 1313, 13150 (d), 13171
(d), 13174, and 13203 (d) oflP 103-66 sections 123
(b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 131 and 1605 (d) of .B.
104-188sections 1, 3, 4, and 5BE. 106-519 sections

affectedin the provisions applicable to this subchapter by 162and 165 of . 106—-554 PL. 106—-573 section 431

P.L.99-514 PL. 100-203PL. 100-647 excluding sec
tions 803 (d) (2) (B), 805 (d) (2), 812 (c) (2), 821 (b) (2),
and823 (c) (2) of .. 99-514and section 1008 (g) (5) of
P.L.100-647PL. 101-73 PL. 101-140PL. 101-179
P.L. 101-239 PL. 101-508 PL. 102-227 excluding
sections 103, 104, and 10 of PL. 102-227 PL.
102-318PL. 102-486 PL. 103-66 excluding sections
13113,13150 (d), 13171 (d), 13174nd 13203 (d) of.P.
103-66 PL. 103-296 PL. 103-337PL. 103-465PL.
104-7 PL. 104-188 excluding sections1P3 (b), 1202
(c), 1204 (f), 131, and 1605 (d) of.P. 104-183 PL.
104-191PL. 104-193 PL. 105-33 PL. 105-34 PL.
105-178PL. 105-206 PL. 105-277PL. 106-36 PL.
106-170Q PL. 106-230 PL. 106-554 excluding sec
tions 162 and 165 of .B. 106-554 PL. 107-15 PL.
107-16 excluding section 431 of.lR 107-16 PL.
107-22 PL. 107-116 PL. 107-134 PL. 107-147
excludingsections 101 and 301 (a) oEPLO7-147PL.
107-181PL. 107-210PL. 107-276PL. 107-358PL.
108-27 excludingsections 106, 201, and 202 of. P
108-27 PL. 108-12]1 PL. 108-173 excludingsection
12010of PL. 108-173PL. 108-203PL. 108-218PL.

of PL. 107-16 sections 101 and 301 (a) of PLO7-147
sectionsl06, 201, and 202 of P 108-27 section 1201
of PL. 108-173 sections306, 308, 316, 401, and 403 (a)
of PL. 108-311 sections 101201, 21, 242, 244, 336,
337,422, 847, 909, and 910 of P108-357PL. 109-1
sections1305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325,
1326,1328, 1329, 1348, and 1351 df.A09-58 section
111460f PL. 109-59 section 301 of .B. 109-73 see
tions101, 105, 201 (a) as it relates to section 1400S (a),
402(e), 403 (e), (j), and (qg), and 405 df. A09-135see
tions101, 207, 209, 503, 512, and 5df3PL. 109-222
sections811 and 844 of B. 109-280and R.. 109-432
andasamended by.P. 110-245 excluding sectionslD,
113,and301 of AL.. 110-245andPL. 110-458and as
indirectly affected in the provisionapplicable to this
subchapteby PL. 99-514 PL. 100-203PL. 100-647
PL.101-73PL. 101-140PL. 101-179PRL. 101-239
P.L. 101-508 PL. 102-227 excluding sections 103,
104, and 10 of PL. 102-227 PL. 102-318 PL.
102-486PL. 103-66 excluding sections 133, 13150
(d), 13171 (d), 13174, and 13203 (d)Rif. 103-66 PL.
103-296 PL. 103-337 PL. 103-465PL. 104-7 PL.

108-311 excluding sections 306, 308, 316, 401, and 403 104-188excluding sections1P3 (b), 1202 (c), 1204),

(a) of PL. 108-311 PL. 108-357 excluding sections

1311,and 1605 (d) oPL. 104-188PL. 104-191 PL.
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104-193PL. 105-33 PL. 105-34 PL. 105-178 PL.
105-206PL. 105-277PL. 106-36 PL. 106-170PL.
106-230QPL. 106-554 excluding sections 162 and 165
of PL. 106-554 PL. 107-15 PL. 107-16 excluding
section431 of AL. 107-16 PL. 107-22 PL. 107-116
P.L.107-134PL. 107-147 excluding sections 101 and
301(a) of PL. 107-147PL. 107-181PL. 107-210QPL.
107-276PL. 107-358PL. 108-27 excluding sections
106, 201, and 202 of.B. 108-27 PL. 108-121 PL.
108-173 excluding section 1201 oflP 108-173 PL.
108-203 PL. 108-218 PL. 108-311 excluding sec
tions 306, 308, 316, 401, and 4@ of AL. 108-311 PL.
108-357 excluding sectiond01, 201, 21, 242, 244,
336,337, 422, 847909, and 910 of.B. 108-357 PL.
108-375PL. 108-476PL. 109-7 PL. 109-58 exclud
ing sectionsl305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325,
1326,1328, 1329, 1348, and 1351 of PL09-58 PL.
109-59 excluding section 146 of PL. 109-59 PL.
109-73 excluding section 301 of.lP 109-73 PL.
109-135 excluding sections 101, 105, 201 (a) ias

relatesto section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (q),

and405of PL. 109-135 PL. 109-157 PL. 109-222
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337,422, 847, 909, and 910 of P108-357PL. 109-1
sections1305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325,
1326,1328, 1329, 1348, and 1351 df. A09-58 section
111460f PL. 109-59 section 301 of .B. 109-73 see
tions101, 105, 201 (a) as it relates to section 1400S (a),
402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (), and 405 df.A.09-135see
tions101, 207, 209, 503, 512, and 5df3PL. 109-222
sections811 and 844 of P. 109-280PL. 109-432PL.
110-28PL. 110-140QPL. 110-141PL. 110-142PL.
110-166 and FL. 110-172 and as amended byLP
110-245 excluding sections1D, 113, and 301 of .B.
110-245andPL. 110-458and as indirectly &cted in
the provisions applicable to this subchapter bi. P
99-514 PL. 100-203 PL. 100-647 PL. 101-73 PL.
101-140PL. 101-179PL. 101-239PL. 101-508PL.
102-227 excluding sections 103, 104, antOlof PL.
102-227 PL. 102-318 PL. 102-486 PL. 103-66
excludingsections 1313, 13150 (d), 13171 (d), 13174,
and 13203 (d) of R. 103-66 PL. 103-296 PL.
103-337 PL. 103-465 PL. 104-7 PL. 104-188
excludingsections 123 (b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 1Bland
1605(d) of PL. 104-188 PL. 104-19]1 PL. 104-193

excludingsections 101, 207, 209, 503, 512, and 513 of PL. 105-33 PL. 105-34 PL. 105-178 PL. 105-206

P.L. 109-222 PL. 109-227 PL. 109-280 excluding
sections 81 and 844 ofPL. 109-280 PL. 110-245
excludingsections 10, 113, and 301 of .P. 110-245
andPRL. 110-458 The Internal Revenue Code applies for
Wisconsinpurposes at the same time as for federal pur

P.L.105-277PRL. 106-36 PL. 106-17Q0PRL. 106-230
P.L. 106-554 excluding sections 162 and 165 of.P
106-554 PL. 107-15 PL. 107-16 excluding section
431 of PL. 107-16 PL. 107-22 PL. 107-116 PL.
107-134PL. 107-147 excluding sections 101 and 301

poses. Amendments to the Internal Revenue Code (a) of PL. 107-147 PL. 107-181 PL. 107-210 PL.

enactedafter December 31, 2006p not apply to this
paragraptwith respecto taxable years beginning after
December 31, 200&nd before January 1, 2008, except
thatchanges to the Internal Revenue Code madelhy P
110-245 excluding sections1D, 113, and 301 of .P.
110-245andPL. 110-458 and changes that indirectly

107-276PL. 107-358PL. 108-27 excluding sections
106, 201, and 202 of.P. 108-27 PL. 108-121 PL.
108-173 excluding section 1201 oflP 108-173 PL.
108-203 PL. 108-218 PL. 108-311 excluding sec
tions 306, 308, 316, 401, and 4(@g of AL. 108-311 PL.
108-357 excluding sectiond01, 201, 21, 242, 244,

affectthe provisions applicable to this subchapter made 336,337, 422, 847909, and 910 of.P. 108-357 PL.

by PL. 110-245 excluding sections1D, 113, and 301 of
P.L. 110-245 andPL. 110-458 apply for Wsconsin
purposeat the same time as for federal purposes.

108-375PL. 108-476PL. 109-7 PL. 109-58 exclud
ing sectionsl305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325,
1326,1328, 1329, 1348, and 1351 ok PL0O9-58 PL.

SecTiON 8. 71.22 (4m) (s) of the statutes, as created 109-59 excluding section 146 of PL. 109-59 PL.

by 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:
71.22(4m) (s) For taxable yeardhat begin after
December 31, 200Andbefore January 1, 2009, “Inter
nal RevenueCode,” for corporations that are subject to
atax on unrelated business incooraler s. 71.26 (1) (a),

109-73 excluding section 301 of.IP 109-73 PL.
109-135 excluding sections 101, 105, 201 (a) iks
relatesto section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (q),
and405of PL. 109-135 PL. 109-151 PL. 109-222
excludingsections 101, 207, 209, 503, 512, and 513 of

meanghe federal Internal Revenue Code as amended toP.L.109-222PL. 109-227and R.. 109-280 excluding

December 312007, excluding sections03, 104, and
110 of PL. 102-227 sections 1313, 13150 (d), 13171
(d), 13174, and 13203 (d) oflP 103-66 sections 123
(b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 131 and 1605 (d) of .B.
104-188sections 1, 3, 4, and 5BE. 106-519 sections
162and 165 of .. 106-554 PL. 106—-573 section 431
of PL. 107-16 sections 101 and 301 (a) of PLO7-147
sectionsl06, 201, and 202 of R 108-27 section 1201
of PL. 108-173sections306, 308, 316, 401, and 403 (a)
of PL. 108-311 sections 101201, 21, 242, 244, 336,

sections811 and 844 of B. 109-280 PL. 110-245
excludingsections 10, 113, and 301 of .B. 110-245
andPL. 110-458 The Internal Revenue Code applies for
Wisconsinpurposes at the same time as for federal pur
poses. Amendments to the Internal Revenue Code
enactedafter December 31, 200dp not apply to this
paragraphwith respecto taxable years beginning after
December 31, 2003nd before January 1, 2009, except
thatchanges to the Internal Revenue Code madelby P
110-245 excluding sections1D, 113, and 301 of.P.
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108-357 excluding sectiond01, 102, 201, 21 242,

affectthe provisions applicable to this subchapter made 244,336, 337, 422, 847, 909, and 910 df R08-357

by PL. 110-245 excluding sectionslD, 113, and 301 of
P.L. 110-245 andPL. 110-458 apply for Wsconsin
purposest the same time as for federal purposes.
SecTION 9. 71.22(4m) (sm) of the statutes, as created
by 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:
71.22(4m) (sm) For taxable years that begin after
December 31, 2008, “Internal Reveniede,” for cor
porationsthat are subject to a tax on unrelabediness

P.L. 108-375 PL. 108-476 PL. 109-7 PL. 109-58
excludingsections 1305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324,
1325,1326, 1328, 1329, 1348, and 135PL. 109-58

P.L. 109-59 excluding section 1146 of PL. 109-59
P.L.109-73 excluding section 301 ¢tL. 109-73 PL.
109-135 excluding sections 101, 105, 201 (a) iks
relatesto section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (q),
and405of PL. 109-135PL. 109-151 PL. 109-222

incomeunder s. 71.26 (1) (a), means the federal Internal excludingsections 101, 207, 209, 503,-542d 513 of
RevenueCode as amended to December 31, 2008, P.L.109-222PL. 109-227 and FL. 109-280exclud

excludingsections 103, 104, and @ of PL. 102-227
sectionsl3113, 13150 (d), 13171 (d}3174, and 13203
(d) of PL. 103-66 sections 123 (b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f),
1311,and 1605 (d) of B. 104-188sections 1, 3, 4, and
5of PL. 106-519sections 162 and 165 of P106-554
P.L.106-573 section 431 of B. 107-16 sections 101
and301 (a) of R.. 107-147 sections 106, 201, and 202
of PL. 108-27 section1201 of . 108-173 sections
306,308, 316, 401, and 403 (a) of PLO8-311 sections
101,102, 201, 21, 242, 244, 336, 337, 42247, 909, and
910 of PL. 108-357 PL. 109-1 sections 1305, 1308,

ing sections-8l-andsection844 of AL. 109-280 PL.
110-245 excluding sections1D, 113, and 301 of .B.
110-245and . 110-458 The Internal Revenue Code
appliesfor Wisconsin purposes at the same time as for
federalpurposes. Amendments to the Internal Revenue
Codeenacted after December 31, 2008, do not apply to
this paragraph with respect to taxable years beginning
afterDecember 31, 2008.

SecTioN 10. 71.26 (2) (b) 20. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended teead:

71.26(2) (b) 20. For taxable years that begin after

1309,1310, 1323, 1324, 1325, 1326, 1328, 1329, 1348, December 31, 200&nd before January 1, 2008, for a

and 1351 of R. 109-58 section 1146 of FL. 109-59
section301 of AL. 109-73 sections 101, 105, 201 (a) as

corporationconduit, or common lawrust which quati
fies as a regulated investment compaegl estate mort

it relates to section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (g),gageinvestment conduit, real estate investment trust, or

and 405 of FL. 109-135 sections 101, 207, 209, 503,
512,and 513of PL. 109-222 sections-8l-andsection
844 of PL. 109-280 PL. 109-432 PL. 110-28 PL.
110-140PL. 110-141PL. 110-142PL. 110-166PL.
110-172PL. 110-185PL. 110-234sections 10,113
and 301 of PL. 110-245 PL. 110-289 PL. 110-317
P.L. 110-343 and H.. 110-35]1 and as indirectly

financial asset securitization investment trust under the
Internal Revenue Code as amended to December 31,
2006, excluding sections 103, 104, andOlof PL.
102-227 sections 1313, 13150 (d), 13171 (d), 13174,
and13203 (d) of P.. 103-66 sections 123 (b), 1202 (c),
1204(f), 1311, and1605 (d) of R.. 104-188sections 1,
3,4, and 5of PL. 106-519sections 162 and 165 at.P

affectedin the provisions applicable to this subchapter by 106-554PL. 106-573 section 431 of.B. 107-16 sec

P.L.99-514 PL. 100-203 PL. 100-647 PL. 101-73
P.L.101-140PL.101-179PL. 101-239PL. 101-508
P.L. 102-227 excluding sections 103, 104, antDlof
P.L.102-227PL. 102-318PL. 102-486PL. 103-66
excludingsections 1313, 13150 (d), 13171 (d), 13174,
and 13203 (d) of R. 103-66 PL. 103-296 PL.
103-337 PL. 103-465 PL. 104-7 PL. 104-188
excludingsections 123 (b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 1Bland
1605(d) of PL. 104-188 PL. 104-191 PL. 104-193
PL. 105-33 PL. 105-34 PL. 105-178 PL. 105-206
P.L.105-277PL. 106-36 PL. 106-170QPL. 106-230
P.L. 106-554 excluding sections 162 and 165 of.P
106-554 PL. 107-15 PL. 107-16 excluding section
431 of PL. 107-16 PL. 107-22 PL. 107-116 PL.
107-134PL. 107-147 excluding sections 101 and 301
(a) of PL. 107-147 PL. 107-181 PL. 107-210 PL.
107-276PL. 107-358PL. 108-27 excluding sections
106, 201, and 202 of.B. 108-27 PL. 108-121 PL.
108-173 excluding section 1201 oflP 108-173 PL.
108-203 PL. 108-218 PL. 108-311 excluding sec
tions 306, 308, 316, 401, and 4@8 of AL. 108-311 PL.

tions 101 and 301a) of FL. 107-147 sections 106, 201,
and202 of FL. 108-27 section 1201 of.B. 108-173
sections306, 308, 316, 401, and 403 (a) ¢f. R08-311
sectionsl01, 201, 21, 242, 244, 336, 337, 422, 847, 909,
and 910 of PL. 108-357 PL. 109-1 sections 1305,
1308,1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325, 1326, 1328, 1329,
1348,and 1351 of . 109-58 section 1146 of RL.
109-59 section 301 of P. 109-73 sections 101, 105,
201 (a) as it relates to section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e),
(), and (q), and 405 of [P 109-135sections 101, 207,
209,503, 512, and 513 oflP 109-222 sections 8l and
8440f PL. 109-280and R.. 109-432and as amended
by PL. 110-245 excluding sectionslD, 113, and 301 of
P.L. 110-245 and PL. 110-458 and as indirectly
affectedin the provisions applicable to this subchapter by
P.L.99-514 PL. 100-203 PL. 100-647 PL. 101-73
P.L.101-140PL. 101-179PL. 101-239PL. 101-508
P.L. 102-227 excluding sections 103, 104, antDlof
P.L.102-227PL. 102-318PL. 102-486PL. 103-66
excludingsections 1313, 13150 (d), 13171 (d), 13174,
and 13203 (d) of R. 103-66 PL. 103-296 PL.
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103-337 PL. 103-465 PL. 104-7 PL. 104-188
excludingsections 123 (b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 1Bland
1605(d) of PL. 104-188 PL. 104-19]1 PL. 104-193
PL. 105-33 PL. 105-34 PL. 105-178 PL. 105-206
P.L.105-277PL. 106-36 PL. 106-17QPL. 106-230
P.L. 106-554 excluding sections 162 and 165 of.P
106-554 PL. 107-15 PL. 107-16 excluding section
431 of PL. 107-16 PL. 107-22 PL. 107-116 PL.
107-134PL. 107-147 excluding sections 101 and 301
(a) of PL. 107-147 PL. 107-181 PL. 107-210 PL.
107-276PL. 107-358PL. 108-27 excluding sections
106, 201, and 202 of.B. 108-27 PL. 108-121 PL.
108-173 excluding section 1201 oflP 108-173 PL.
108-203 PL. 108-218 PL. 108-311 excluding sec
tions 306, 308, 316, 401, and 4@ of AL. 108-311 PL.
108-357 excluding sectiond01, 201, 21, 242, 244,
336,337, 422, 847909, and 910 of.B. 108-357 PL.
108-375PL. 108-476PL. 109-7 PL. 109-58 exclud
ing sectionsl305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325,
1326,1328, 1329, 1348, and 1351 of PL09-58 PL.
109-59 excluding section 146 of PL. 109-59 PL.
109-73 excluding section 301 of.lP 109-73 PL.
109-135 excluding sections 101, 105, 201 (a) ias

relatesto section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (q),

and405of PL. 109-135 PL. 109-151 PL. 109-222

_8_

2009 Senate Bill 439

the provisions applicable to this subchapter bi. P
99-514 PL. 100-203 PL. 100-647 PL. 101-73 PL.
101-140PL. 101-179PL. 101-239PL. 101-508PL.
102-227 excluding sections 103, 104, ant0lof PL.
102-227 PL. 102-318 PL. 102-486 PL. 103-66
excludingsections 1313, 13150 (d), 13171 (d), 13174,
and 13203 (d) of R. 103-66 PL. 103-296 PL.
103-337 PL. 103-465 PL. 104-7 PL. 104-188
excludingsections 123 (b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 1Bland
1605(d) of PL. 104-1883 PL. 104-19]1 PL. 104-193
PL. 105-33 PL. 105-34 PL. 105-178 PL. 105-206
P.L.105-277PL. 106-36 PL. 106-170QPL. 106-230
P.L. 106-554 excluding sections 162 and 165 of.P
106-554 PL. 107-15 PL. 107-16 excluding section
431 of PL. 107-16 PL. 107-22 PL. 107-116 PL.
107-134PL. 107-147 excluding sections 101 and 301
(a) of PL. 107-147 PL. 107-181 PL. 107-210Q PL.
107-276PL. 107-358 PL. 108-27 excluding sections
106, 201, and 202 of.P. 108-27 PL. 108-121 PL.
108-173 excluding section 1201 oflP? 108-173 PL.
108-203 PL. 108-218 PL. 108-311 excluding sec
tions 306, 308, 316, 401, and 4(@g of FL. 108-311 PL.
108-357 excluding sectiond01, 201, 21, 242, 244,
336,337, 422, 847909, and 910 of.P. 108-357 PL.
108-375PL. 108-476PL. 109-7 PL. 109-58 exclud

excludingsections 101, 207, 209, 503, 512, and 513 of ing sectionsl305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325,

P.L. 109-222 PL. 109-227 PL. 109-280 excluding
sections 81 and 844 ofPL. 109-280 PL. 110-245
excludingsections 10, 113, and 301 of .B. 110-245
andPL. 110-458“net income” means the federal regu

1326,1328, 1329, 1348, and 1351 oE PL09-58 PL.
109-59 excluding section 1146 of PL. 109-59 PL.
109-73 excluding section 301 of.IP 109-73 PL.
109-135 excluding sections 101, 105, 201 (a) iks

lated investment company taxable income, federal real relatesto section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (q),

estatemortgage investment conduit taxable income; fed

and405of PL. 109-135 PL. 109-151 PL. 109-222

eralreal estate investment trust or financial asset securiti excludingsections 101, 207, 209, 503, 512, and 513 of

zationinvestment trust taxable income of tberpora

P.L. 109-222 PL. 109-227 PL. 109-280 excluding

tion, conduit, or trust as determined under the Internal sections 81 and 844 ofPL. 109-280 PL. 110-245

RevenueCode as amended to December 31, 2006,

excludingsections 103, 104, and @ of PL. 102-227
sectionsl3113, 13150 (d), 13171 (d)3174, and 13203
(d) of PL. 103-66 sections 123 (b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f),
1311,and 1605 (d) of .B. 104-188sections 1, 3, 4, and
5 of PL. 106-519sections 162 and 165 of PL06-554
P.L.106-573 section 431 of .. 107-16 sections 101
and301 (a) of R.. 107-147 sections 106, 201, and 202
of PL. 108-27 section1201 of A.. 108-173 sections
306,308, 316, 401, and 403 (a) o PLO8-311 sections
101,201, 21, 242, 244, 336, 337, 422, 84109, and 910
of PL. 108-357PL. 109-1] sectionsl305, 1308, 1309,

excludingsections 10, 113, and 301 of.P. 110-245

and PL. 110-458 exceptthat property that, under s.
71.02(1) (c) 8.to 1., 1985 stats., is required to be depre
ciatedfor taxable years 1983 to 1986 under the Internal
RevenueCode as amendéd December 31, 1980, shall
continueto be depreciated under the Internal Revenue
Codeas amended to December 31, 1980, and except that
the appropriate amount shall be added or subtracted to
reflectdifferences between tliepreciation or adjusted
basisfor federal incomdax purposes and the depreci
ationor adjusted basis undgis chapter of any property
disposedf during the taxable yeaiThe InternaReve

1310,1323, 1324, 1325, 1326, 1328, 1329, 1348, and nue Code as amendedecember 31, 2006, excluding

1351of PL. 109-58 section 1146 of FL. 109-59 see
tion 301 of FL. 109-73 sections 101, 105, 201 (a) as it

relatesto section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (q),

and 405 of AL. 109-135 sections 101, 207, 209, 503,
512,and 513 of .. 109-222 sections 81 and 844 of
P.L.109-280and R_. 109-432and as amended byt P
110-245 excluding sections1D, 113, and 301 of.B.
110-245andPL. 110-458and as indirectly &cted in

sections103, 104, and 10 of PL. 102-227 sections
13113,13150 (d), 13171 (d), 1317dnd 13203 (d) of.E.
103-66 sections 123 (b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 131land
1605(d) of PL. 104-188sections 1, 3, 4, and 5 aL.P
106-519 sections162 and 165 of.B. 106-554 PL.
106-573 section431 of AL.. 107-16 sections 101 and
301 (a) of R.. 107-147 sections 106, 201, argD?2 of
P.L.108-27 section 1201 of.B. 108-173 sections 306,
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indirectly affect the provisions applicabl® this sub

201,211, 242, 244, 336, 337, 422, 847, 909, and 910 of chaptermade by R. 110-245 excluding section§10,

P.L. 108-357 PL. 109-1 sections 1305, 1308, 1309,

113, and 301 of.B. 110-245 andPL. 110-458 apply

1310,1323, 1324, 1325, 1326, 1328, 1329, 1348, and for Wisconsin purposes at the same time as for federal

1351o0f PL. 109-58 section 1146 of FL. 109-59 see
tion 301 of AL. 109-73 sections 101, 105, 201 (a) as it

relatesto section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (q),

and 405 of FAL. 109-135 sections 101, 207, 209, 503,
512,and 513 of R. 109-222 sections 81 and 844 of
P.L.109-280and R_. 109-432and as amended byt P
110-245 excluding sections1D, 113, and 301 of .P.
110-245andPL. 110-458and as indirectly &cted in
the provisions applicable to this subchapter bi. P
99-514 PL. 100-203 PL. 100-647 PL. 101-73 PL.
101-140PL. 101-179PL. 101-239PL. 101-508PL.
102-227 excluding sections 103, 104, antOlof PL.
102-227 PL. 102-318 PL. 102-486 PL. 103-66
excludingsections 1313, 13150 (d), 13171 (d), 13174,
and 13203 (d) of R. 103-66 PL. 103-296 PL.
103-337 PL. 103-465 PL. 104-7 PL. 104-188
excludingsections 123 (b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 1Bland
1605(d) of PL. 104-188 PL. 104-191 PL. 104-193
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SecTioN 11. 71.26 (2) (b) 21. of the statutes, as
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and202 of AL. 108-27 section 1201 of.P. 108-173
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P.L.110-172and as amended BL. 110-245 exclud
ing sections 10, 113, and 301 of.P. 110-245andPL.
110-458 and as indirectly &cted in the provisions
applicable to this subchapter byL. 99-514 PL.
100-203PL. 100-647PRL. 101-73PRL. 101-140PRL.
101-179 PL. 101-239 PL. 101-508 PL. 102-227
excludingsections 103, 104, and @ of PL. 102-227
P.L.102-318PL. 102-486PL. 103-66 excluding sec
tions13113, 13150 (d), 13171 (d), 13174, and 13203 (d)
of PL. 103-66 PL. 103-296 PL. 103-337 PL.
103-465PL. 104-7 PL. 104-188 excluding sections

excludingsections 101, 207, 209, 503, 512, and 513 of 1123(b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 131 and 1605d) of PL.

P.L.109-222 109-227, B.. 109-280 excluding sec
tions811 and844 of AL. 109-280PL. 110-245 exclud

ing sections 10, 113, and 301 of P. 110-245and A..
110-458 applies for Visconsin purposes at the same
time as for federal purposessimendments to the Internal

104-188PL. 104-19]1 PL. 104-193PL. 105-33 PL.
105-34 PL. 105-178PL. 105-206 PL. 105-277PL.
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excludingsections 162 and 165 ofLlP106-554 PL.
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108-218 PL. 108-311 excluding sections 306, 308,
316,401, and403 (a) of R.. 108-311 PL. 108-357
excluding sections 101, 201, 21242,244, 336, 337,
422,847, 909, and 910 oflP 108-357 PL. 108-375
P.L.108-476¢ PL. 109-7 PL. 109-58 excluding sec

tions 1305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325, 1326,

1328,1329, 1348, and 1351 ol P109-58 PL. 109-59
excludingsection 1146 of PL. 109-59 PL. 109-73
excluding section 301of PL. 109-73 PL. 109-135
excludingsections 101, 105, 201 (a) as it relates te sec
tion 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (¢}), and (q), and 405 of
P.L. 109-135 PL. 109-15] PL. 109-222 excluding
sections101, 207, 209, 503, 512, and 513 of.P
109-222 PL. 109-227 PL. 109-280 excluding sec
tions811 and844 of AL. 109-280QPRL. 110-245 exclud

ing sections 10, 113,and 301 of P. 110-245and A..
110-458 “net income” means the federatgulated
investmenttompanytaxable income, federal real estate
mortgageinvestment conduit taxable income, federal
real estate investmeinitust or financial asset securitiza
tion investment trust taxable income of the corporation,
conduit, or trust as determined under the Internal Reve
nueCode as amended Becember 31, 2007, excluding
sections103, 104, and 10 of PL. 102-227 sections
13113,13150 (d), 13171 (d), 131 74nd 13203 (d) of.P.
103-66 sections 123 (b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 131and
1605(d) of PL. 104-188sections 1, 3, 4, and 5 ot P
106-519 sections162 and 165 of .B. 106-554 PL.
106-573 section431 of FL. 107-16 sections 101 and
301 (a) of R.. 107-147 sections 106, 201, argD2 of
P.L.108-27 section 1201 of.P. 108—-173 sections 306,
308, 316, 401, and 403 (a) oEPL08-311 sections 101,
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106-36 PL. 106-170 PL. 106-230 PL. 106-554
excludingsections 162 and 165 ofLlP106-554 PL.
107-15 PL. 107-16 excluding section 431 of.IP
107-16 PL. 107-22 PL. 107-116 PL. 107-134 PL.
107-147 excluding sections 101 and 301 (a) df.P
107-147PL. 107-181PL. 107-210PL. 107-276PL.
107-358PL. 108-27 excluding sections 106, 201, and
2020f PL. 108-27PL. 108-121PL. 108-173exclud

ing section 1201 of .B. 108-173 PL. 108-203 PL.
108-218 PL. 108-311 excluding sections 306, 308,
316,401, and403 (a) of R.. 108-311 PL. 108-357
excluding sections 101, 201,121242,244, 336, 337,
422,847, 909, and 910 oflP 108-357 PL. 108-375
P.L.108-476 PL. 109-7 PL. 109-58 excluding sec
tions 1305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325, 1326,
1328,1329, 1348, and 1351 ol P109-58 PL. 109-59
excludingsection 1146 of PL. 109-59 PL. 109-73
excluding section 301of PL. 109-73 PL. 109-135
excludingsections 101, 105, 201 (a) as it relates te sec
tion 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (€}), and (q), and 405 of
P.L. 109-135 PL. 109-15] PL. 109-222 excluding
sections101, 207, 209, 503, 512, and 513 oL.P
109-222 PL. 109-227 PL. 109-280 excluding sec
tions811 and844 of AL. 109-280PL. 110-245exclud

ing sections 10, 113,and 301 of P. 110-245and FL.
110-458except that property that, under s. 71.02 (1) (c)
8.to 11., 1985 stats., is required to be depreciated fer tax
ableyears 1983 to 1986 under the Internal Revenue Code
asamended t®ecember 31, 1980, shall continue to be
depreciatedinder the Internal Revenue Code as amended
to December 31, 1980, and except that the appropriate
amountshall be addedr subtracted to reflect tifrences

201,211, 242, 244, 336, 337, 422, 847, 909, and 910 of betweenthe depreciation or adjusted basis for federal

P.L. 108-357 PL. 109-1 sections 1305, 1308, 1309,

incometax purposes and the depreciationadjusted

1310,1323, 1324, 1325, 1326, 1328, 1329, 1348, and basisunder this chapter of any property disposedusf

1351o0f PL. 109-58 section 1146 of FL. 109-59 see
tion 301 of AL. 109-73 sections 101, 105, 201 (a) as it
relatesto section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (q),
and 405 of AL. 109-135 sections 101, 207, 209, 503,
512,and 513 of R. 109-222 sections 81 and 844 of
P.L.109-280PL. 109-432PL. 110-28 PL. 110-140
P.L. 110-141 PL. 110-142 PL. 110-166 and H..
110-172 and as amended byLP110-245 excluding
sections110, 113, and 301 of .. 110-245 andPL.
110-458 and as indirectly &cted in the provisions
applicable to this subchapter byL. 99-514 PL.
100-203PL. 100-647PL. 101-73PL. 101-140QPL.
101-179 PL. 101-239 PL. 101-508 PL. 102-227
excludingsections 103, 104, and @ of PL. 102-227
P.L.102-318PL. 102-486PL. 103-66 excluding sec
tions13113, 13150 (d), 13171 (d), 13174, and 13203 (d)
of PL. 103-66 PL. 103-296¢ PL. 103-337 PL.
103-465PL. 104-7 PL. 104-188 excluding sections
1123(b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 131 and 1605d) of PL.
104-188PL. 104-19]1 PL. 104-193PL. 105-33 PL.
105-34 PL. 105-178PL. 105-206 PL. 105-277PL.

ing the taxableyear The Internal Revenue Code as
amendedo December 31, 200&xcluding sections 103,
104, and 10 of PL. 102-227 sectionsl3113, 13150 (d),
13171 (d), 13174, and 13203 (d) df.A03-66 sections
1123(b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 131 and 160%d) of PL.
104-188sections 1, 3, 4, and 5BE. 106—-519 sections
162and 165 of . 106-554 PL. 106-573 section 431
of PL. 107-16 sections 101 and 301 (a) df PLO7-147
sectionsl06, 201, and 202 oflP 108-27 section 1201
of PL. 108-173 sections306, 308, 316, 401, and 403 (a)
of PL. 108-31] sections 101201, 21, 242, 244, 336,
337,422, 847, 909, and 910 ot P108-357PL. 109-1
sections1305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325,
1326,1328, 1329, 1348, and 1351 df.A.09-58 section
111460f PL. 109-59 section 301 of .. 109-73 see
tions101, 105, 201 (a) as it relates to section 1400S (a),
402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (q), and 405 df.A.09-135see
tions101, 207, 209, 503, 512, and 5dfPL. 109-222
sections811 and 844 of IP. 109-280QPL. 109-432PL.
110-28PL. 110-14QPL. 110-141PL. 110-142PL.
110-166 and F.. 110-172 and as amended hyLP
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110-245 excluding sections1D, 113, and 301 of .P.
110-245andPL. 110-458and as indirectly &cted in
the provisions applicable to this subchapter bi. P
99-514 PL. 100-203 PL. 100-647 PL. 101-73 PL.
101-140PL. 101-179PL. 101-239PL. 101-508PL.
102-227 excluding sections 103, 104, antDlof PL.
102-227 PL. 102-318 PL. 102-486 PL. 103-66
excludingsections 1313, 13150 (d), 13171 (d), 13174,
and 13203 (d) of R. 103-66 PL. 103-296 PL.
103-337 PL. 103-465 PL. 104-7 PL. 104-188
excludingsections 123 (b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 1Bland
1605(d) of PL. 104-188 PL. 104-191 PL. 104-193
PL. 105-33 PL. 105-34 PL. 105-178 RPL. 105-206
P.L.105-277PL. 106-36 PL. 106-170QPL. 106-230
P.L. 106-554 excluding sections 162 and 165 of.P
106-554 PL. 107-15 PL. 107-16 excluding section
431 of PL. 107-16 PL. 107-22 PL. 107-116 PL.
107-134PL. 107-147 excluding sections 101 and 301
(a) of PL. 107-147 PL. 107-181 PL. 107-210 PL.
107-276PL. 107-358PL. 108-27 excluding sections
106, 201, and 202 of.B. 108-27 PL. 108-12]1 PL.
108-173 excluding section 1201 oflP 108-173 PL.
108-203 PL. 108-218 PL. 108-311 excluding sec
tions 306, 308, 316, 401, and 4@ of FL. 108—-311 RL.
108-357 excluding sectiond01, 201, 21, 242, 244,
336,337, 422, 847909, and 910 of.B. 108-357 PL.
108-375PL. 108-476PL. 109-7 PL. 109-58 exclud
ing sectionsl 305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325,
1326,1328, 1329, 1348, and 1351 of PL09-58 PL.
109-59 excluding section 146 of PL. 109-59 PL.
109-73 excluding section 301 of.IP 109-73 PL.
109-135 excluding sections 101, 105, 201 (a) ias

relatesto section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (q),

and405of PL. 109-135 PL. 109-15] PL. 109-222
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companyreal estate mortgagevestment conduit, real
estateinvestment trust, or financial asset securitization
investmenttrust under the Internal Revenue Caale
amendedo December 31, 2008xcluding sections 103,
104, and 10 of PL. 102-227 sectionsl3113, 13150 (d),
13171 (d), 13174, and 13203 (d) df.A.03-66 sections
1123(b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 131 and 1608%d) of PL.
104-188sections 1, 3, 4, and 5BE. 106-519 sections
162and 165 of . 106-554 PL. 106-573 section 431
of PL. 107-16 sections 101 and 301 (a) df PLO7-147
sectionsl06, 201, and 202 oflP 108-27 section 1201
of PL. 108-173 sections306, 308, 316, 401, and 403 (a)
of PL. 108-311 sections 101102, 201, 21, 242, 244,
336,337, 422, 847909, and 910 of.P. 108-357 PL.
109-1 sections 1305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324,
1325,1326, 1328, 1329, 1348, and 138PL. 109-58
section11146 of AL.. 109-59 section 301 of .. 109-73
sectionsl01, 105, 201 (a) as it relates to sectidB0S
(a),402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (and 405 of B. 109-135
sections101, 207, 209, 503-5123nd 513 of R.
109-222 sections-8l-andsection844 of L. 109-280
PL.109-432PL. 110-28 PL. 110-140PL. 110-141
P.L.110-142PL. 110-166PL. 110-172PL. 110-185%
P.L.110-234sections 10, 113, and 30bf PL. 110-245
P.L. 110-289 PL. 110-317 PL. 110-343 and A..
110-351 and as indirectly &cted in the provisions
applicable to this subchapter byL. 99-514 PL.
100-203PL. 100-647PL. 101-73PL. 101-14QPL.
101-179 PL. 101-239 PL. 101-508 PL. 102-227
excludingsections 103, 104, and @ of PL. 102-227
P.L.102-318PL. 102-486PL. 103-66 excluding sec
tions13113, 13150 (d), 13171 (d), 13174, and 13203 (d)
of PL. 103-66 PL. 103-296 PL. 103-337 PL.
103-465PL. 104-7 PL. 104-188 excluding sections

excludingsections 101, 207, 209, 503, 512, and 513 of 1123(b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 131 and 160%d) of PL.

P.L. 109-222 PL. 109-227 PL. 109-280 excluding
sections 81 and 844 ofPL. 109-280 PL. 110-245
excludingsections 10, 113, and 301 of .P. 110-245
andPL. 110-458 applies for Visconsin purposes at the

104-188PL. 104-19]1 PL. 104-193PL. 105-33 PL.
105-34 PL. 105-178PL. 105-206 PL. 105-277PL.
106-36 PL. 106-170 PL. 106-230 PL. 106-554
excludingsections 162 and 165 oflP106-554 PL.

sametime as for federal purposes. Amendments to the 107-15 PL. 107-16 excluding section 431 of.IP

Internal Revenue Codenacted after December 31,
2007,do not apply to thisubdivision with respect to tax

107-16 PL. 107-22 PL. 107-116 PL. 107-134 PL.
107-147 excluding sections 101 and 301 (a) df.P

able years that begin after December 31, 2007, and 107-147PL. 107-181PL. 107-21QPL. 107-276PL.
beforeJanuary 1, 2009, except that changes to the Inter 107-358 PL. 108-27 excluding sections 106, 201, and

nal Revenue Code made by P110-245 excluding sec
tions 110, 13, and 301 of .P. 110-245 and PL.
110-458 and changes that indirectlyfedt the prow
sions applicable tothis subchapter made by.LP
110-245 excluding sections1D, 113, and 301 of .b.
110-245 and PL. 110-458 apply for Wsconsin pur
posesat the same time as for federal purposes.
SecTioN 12. 71.26 (2) (b) 22. of the statutes, as
createdby 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:
71.26(2) (b) 22. For taxable years that begin after
December 31, 2008pr a corporation, conduit, or cem

2020f PL. 108-27PL. 108-121PL. 108-173exclud
ing section 1201 of .B. 108-173 PL. 108-203 PL.
108-218 PL. 108-311 excluding sections 306, 308,
316, 401, and403 (a) of R.. 108-311 PL. 108-357
excluding sections 101, 102, 201,12242, 244, 336,
337, 422, 847, 909, and 910 ofLP 108-357 PL.
108-375PL. 108-476PL. 109-7 PL. 109-58 exclud
ing sectionsl305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325,
1326,1328, 1329, 1348, and 1351 of PL09-58 PL.
109-59 excluding section 146 of PL. 109-59 PL.
109-73 excluding section 301 of.IP 109-73 PL.

monlaw trust which qualifies as a regulated investment 109-135 excluding sections 101, 105, 201 (a) ias
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2009 Senate Bill 439

relatesto section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (q), tions306, 308, 316, 401, and 4(@8 of AL. 108-311 RL.

and405of PL. 109-135PL. 109-15]1 PL. 109-222
excludingsections 101, 207, 209, 503, 5ahd 513 of
P.L. 109-222 PL. 109-227 PL. 109-280 excluding
sections811-and section 844 of FAL. 109-280 PL.
110-245 excluding sections1D, 113, and 301 of .B.
110-245and A.. 110-458“net income” means the fed

108-357 excluding sectiond01, 102, 201, 21 242,
244,336, 337, 422, 847, 909, and 910 &f R08-357
P.L. 108-375 PL. 108-476 PL. 109-7 PL. 109-58
excludingsections 1305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324,
1325,1326, 1328, 1329, 1348, and 135PL. 109-58
P.L. 109-59 excluding section 1146 of PL. 109-59

eralregulated investment company taxable income, fed P.L.109-73 excluding section 301 ¢fL. 109-73 PL.
eral real estate mortgage investment conduit taxable 109-135 excluding sections 101, 105, 201 (a) iks

income,federal real estate investment trusfinancial

relatesto section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (q),

assetsecuritization investment trust taxable income of and405of PL. 109-135PL. 109-15]1 PL. 109-222

the corporation, conduit, or trust determined under the

excludingsections 101, 207, 209, 503,-54d 513 of

Internal Revenue Code as amended to December 31,P.L. 109-222 PL. 109-227 PL. 109-280 excluding

2008, excluding sections 103, 104, andOlof PL.

102-227 sections 1313, 13150 (d), 13171 (d), 13174,

and13203 (d) of R.. 103-66 sections 123 (b), 1202 (c),
1204(f), 1311, and1605 (d) of R.. 104-188 sections 1,
3,4, and 5of PL. 106-519sections 162 and 165 at.P
106-554PL. 106-573section 431 of.B. 107-16 see

tions 101 and 301a) of PL. 107-147 sections 106, 201,

and202 of L. 108-27 section 1201 of.P. 108-173
sections306, 308, 316, 401, and 403 (a) &f. 208-311

sectionsl01, 102, 201, A1 242, 244, 336, 337, 422, 847,

909,and 910 of . 108-357PL. 109-1 sections 1305,

sections811-and section 844 of L. 109-280 PL.
110-245 excluding sections1D, 113, and 301 of.P.
110-245 and FL. 110-458 except that property that,
unders. 71.02 (1) (c) 8. toll, 1985 stats., is required to
be depreciated for taxable years 1983 to 1986 under the
Internal Revenue Code asamended to Decem
ber 31, 1980shall continue to be depreciated under the
Internal Revenue Code asamended to Decem
ber 31, 1980and except that the appropriate amount
shall be added or subtracted to reflectfeli€nces
betweenthe depreciation or adjusted basis for federal

1308,1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325, 1326, 1328, 1329, incometax purposes and the depreciationadjusted

1348,and 1351 of P. 109-58 section 1146 of PL.

109-59 section 301 of P. 109-73 sections 101, 105,

basisunder this chapter of any property disposedusf
ing the taxableyear The Internal Revenue Code as

201 (a) as it relates to section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e),amendedo December 31, 2008xcluding sections 103,

(), and (q), and 405 of IR 109-135 sections 101, 207,

209,503,512and 513 of . 109-222-sections-8land
section844 of A.. 109-280PL. 109-432PL. 110-28
P.L.110-140QPL.110-14]1PL. 110-142PL. 110-166
P.L.110-172PL. 110-185PL. 110-234sections 10
113, and 301 ofPL. 110-245 PL. 110-289 PL.
110-317PL. 110-343 and A.. 110-35]1 and as indi

rectly affectedin the provisions applicable to this sub

chapterby PL. 99-514PL. 100-203PL. 100-647PL.
101-73PL. 101-140PL. 101-179PL. 101-239PL.
101-508PL. 102-227 excluding sections 103, 10ahd
1100of PL. 102-227 PL. 102-318 PL. 102-486 PL.
103-66 excluding sections 1338, 13150 (d), 1317),
13174,and 13203 (d) of.B. 103-66 PL. 103-296 PL.
103-337 PL. 103-465 PL. 104-7 PL. 104-188
excludingsections 123 (b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 1Bland
1605(d) of PL. 104-188 PL. 104-191 PL. 104-193
PL. 105-33 PL. 105-34 PL. 105-178 PL. 105-206
P.L.105-277PL. 106-36 PL. 106-170QPL. 106-230
P.L. 106-554 excluding sections 162 and 165 of.P
106-554 PL. 107-15 PL. 107-16 excluding section
431 of PL. 107-16 PL. 107-22 PL. 107-116 PL.

104, and 10 of PL. 102-227 sectionsl3113, 13150 (d),
13171 (d), 13174, and 13203 (d) df.L.03-66 sections
1123(b), 1202 (c), 1204 (), 131 and 160%d) of PL.
104-188sections 1, 3, 4, and 5BE. 106-519 sections
162and 165 of . 106-554 PL. 106-573 section 431
of PL. 107-16 sections 101 and 301 (a) of PLO7-147
sectionsl06, 201, and 202 oflP 108-27 section 1201
of PL. 108-173sections306, 308, 316, 401, and 403 (a)
of PL. 108-311 sections 101102, 201, 21, 242, 244,
336,337, 422, 847909, and 910 of.P. 108-357 PL.
109-1 sections 1305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324,
1325,1326, 1328, 1329, 1348, and 138PL. 109-58
section11146 of AL.. 109-59 section 301 of.B. 109-73
sectionsl01, 105, 201 (a) as it relates to sectidf0S
(a),402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (and 405 of . 109-135
sections101, 207, 209, 503,-51A4nd 513 of R.
109-222 sections-8landsection844 of FL. 109-280
PL. 109-432PL. 110-28 PL. 110-140PL. 110-141
P.L.110-142PL. 110-166PL. 110-172PL. 110-185
P.L.110-234sections 10, 113, and 30bfPL. 110-245
P.L. 110-289 PL. 110-317 PL. 110-343 and H..
110-35] and as indirectly &cted in the provisions

107-134PL. 107-147 excluding sections 101 and 301 applicable to this subchapter byL. 99-514 PL.

(a) of PL. 107-147 PL. 107-181 PL. 107-210 PL.

107-276PL. 107-358PL. 108-27 excluding sections

106, 201, and 202 of.B. 108-27 PL. 108-12]1 PL.
108-173 excluding section 1201 oflP 108-173 PL.
108-203 PL. 108-218 PL. 108-311 excluding sec

100-203PL. 100-647PL. 101-73PL. 101-140PL.
101-179 PL. 101-239 PL. 101-508 PL. 102-227
excludingsections 103, 104, and @ of PL. 102-227
P.L.102-318PL. 102-486 PL. 103-66 excluding sec
tions 13113, 13150 (d), 13171 (d), 13174, and 13203 (d)
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of PL. 103-66 PL. 103-296¢ PL. 103-337 PL.
103-465PL. 104-7 PL. 104-188 excluding sections
1123(b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 131 and 1605d) of PL.
104-188PL. 104-19]1 PL. 104-193PL. 105-33 PL.
105-34 PL. 105-178PL. 105-206PL. 105-277PL.
106-36 PL. 106-170 PL. 106-230Q PL. 106-554
excludingsections 162 and 165 ofLP106-554 PL.
107-15 PL. 107-16 excluding section 431 of.IP
107-16 PL. 107-22 PL. 107-116 PL. 107-134 PL.
107-147 excluding sections 101 and 301 (a) df.P
107-147PL.107-18]1PL. 107-210PRL. 107-276PL.
107-358PL. 108-27 excluding sections 106, 201, and
2020f PL. 108-27 PL. 108-121PL. 108-173exclud
ing section 1201 of .B. 108-173 PL. 108-203 PL.
108-218 PL. 108-311 excluding sections 306, 308,
316,401, and403 (a) of .. 108-311 PL. 108-357
excluding sections 101, 102, 201,12242, 244, 336,
337, 422, 847, 909, and 910 oflLP 108-357 PL.
108-375PL. 108-476PL. 109-7 PL. 109-58 exclud
ing sectionsl 305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325,
1326,1328, 1329, 1348, and 1351 of PLO9-58 PL.
109-59 excluding section 146 of PL. 109-59 PL.
109-73 excluding section 301 of.lR 109-73 PL.
109-135 excluding sections 101, 105, 201 (a) ias
relatesto section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (q),
and405of PL. 109-135PL. 109-15]1 PL. 109-222
excludingsections 101, 207, 209, 503, 5ahd 513 of
P.L. 109-222 PL. 109-227 PL. 109-280 excluding
sections811 and section 844 of FL. 109-280 PL.
110-245 excluding sections1D, 113, and 301 of .p.
110-245and FL. 110-458 applies for Visconsin pur
posesat the saméme as for federal purposes. Amend
ments to the Internal Revenue Code enacted after
December 312008, do noapply to this subdivision with
respectto taxable years that begin after Deeem
ber 31, 2008.

SecTioN 13. 71.34 (19) (tof the statutes, asfa€ted
by 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:

71.34(1g) (t) “Internal Revenue Code” for tax—
option corporations, for taxable years that begiter
December 31, 200@nd before January 1, 2008, means
thefederal Internal Revenue Codeamsended to Decem
ber 31, 2006, excluding sections 103, 104, didof PL.
102-227 sections 1313, 13150 (d), 13171 (d), 13174,
and13203 (d) of .. 103-66 sections 123 (b), 1202 (c),
1204(f), 1311, and1605 (d) of R.. 104-188sections 1,
3,4, and 5of PL. 106-519sections 162 and 165 aof.P
106-554PL. 106-573section 431 of P. 107-16 see
tions 101 and 301a) of FL. 107-147 sections 106, 201,
and202 of AL. 108-27 section 1201 of.B. 108-173
sections306, 308, 316, 401, and 403 (a) tf.208-311
sectionsl01, 201, 21, 242, 244, 336, 337, 422, 847, 909,
and 910 of FL. 108-357 PL. 109-1 sections 1305,

1308,1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325, 1326, 1328, 1329,

1348,and 1351 of P. 109-58 section 1146 of FL.
109-59 section 301 of P. 109-73 sections 101, 105,
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201(a) as it relates to section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e),
(), and (), and 405 of P 109-135 sections 101, 207,
209,503, 512, and 513 oflP 109-222 sections 8l and

844 0f PL. 109-280and .. 109-432and as amended
by PL. 110-245 excluding sections1®, 113, and 301 of
P.L. 110-245 and PL. 110-458 and as indirectly
affectedin the provisions applicable to this subchapter by
P.L.99-514 PL. 100-203PL. 100-647 excluding sec
tions 803 (d) (2) (B), 805 (d) (2), 812 (c) (2), 821 (b) (2),
and823 (c) (2) of B.. 99-514and section 1008 (g) (5) of
P.L.100-647PRL. 101-73PL. 101-140PL. 101-179

P.L. 101-239 PL. 101-508 PL. 102-227 excluding
sections 103, 104, and 10 of PL. 102-227 PL.
102-318PL. 102-486PL. 103-66 excluding sections
13113,13150 (d), 13171 (d), 131 7dnd 13203 (d) of.P.
103-66PL. 103-296PL. 103-337PL. 103-465PL.
104-7 PL. 104-188 excluding sections1P3 (b), 1202
(c), 1204 (f), 131, and 1605 (d) of.B. 104-188 PL.
104-191PL. 104-193PL. 105-33 PL. 105-34 PL.
105-178PL. 105-206 PL. 105-277PL. 106-36 PL.
106-170Q PL. 106-230 PL. 106-554 excluding sec
tions 162 and 165 of.B. 106-554 PL. 107-15 PL.
107-16 excluding section 431 of.IP 107-16 PL.
107-22 PL. 107-116 RPL. 107-134 PL. 107-147
excludingsections 101 and 301 (a) oEPLO7-147 PL.
107-181PL. 107-21QPL. 107-276PL. 107-358PL.
108-27 excludingsections 106, 201, and 202 ot P
108-27 PL. 108-12]1 PL. 108-173 excludingsection
12010of PL. 108-173PL. 108-203PL. 108-218PL.
108-311 excluding sections 306, 308, 316, 401, and 403
(a) of PL. 108-311 PL. 108-357 excluding sections
101,201, 21, 242, 244, 336, 337, 422, 8409, and 910

of PL.108-357PL. 108-375PL. 108-476PL. 109-7
P.L.109-58 excluding sections 1305308, 1309, 1310,
1323,1324, 1325, 1326, 1328, 1329, 1348d 1351 of
P.L. 109-58 PL. 109-59 excluding section 11146 of
P.L.109-59 PL. 109-73 excluding sectio01 of FL.
109-73 PL. 109-135excluding sections 101, 105, 201
(a) as it relates to section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e), (),
and (q), and405 of FL. 109-135 PL. 109-15] PL.
109-222 excluding sections 10207, 209, 503, 512, and
513 of PL. 109-222 PL. 109-227 PL. 109-280
excludingsections 81 and 844 of P. 109-280 PL.
110-245 excluding sections1D, 113, and 301 of .B.
110-245and FL. 110-458 except that section 136f
(relating to pass—-through of items to shareholdéss)
modified by substituting the tax under s. 71.35 for the
taxesunder section$374 and 1375. The Internal Reve
nue Code applies for Wconsin purposes at tlemame
time as for federal purposes. Amendments to the federal
Internal Revenue Codesnacted after December 31,
2006,do not apply to this paragraph with respect te tax
able years beginning after December 31, 2006, and
beforeJanuary 1, 2008, except that changes to the- Inter
nal Revenue Code made by P110-245 excluding sec
tions 110, 13, and 301 of .P. 110-245 and PL.
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110-458 and changes that indirectlyfedt the prow
sions applicable tothis subchapter made by.LP
110-245 excluding sections1D, 113, and 301 of .P.
110-245 and PL. 110-458 apply for Wsconsin pur
posesat the same time as for federal purposes.

tions 306, 308, 316, 401, and 4@§ of FL. 108-311 PL.
108-357 excluding sectiond01, 201, 21, 242, 244,
336,337, 422, 847909, and 910 of.P. 108-357 PL.
108-375PL. 108-476PL. 109-7 PL. 109-58 exclud

ing sectionsl305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325,

SecTioN 14. 71.34 (1g) (u) of the statutes, as created 1326,1328, 1329, 1348, and 1351 of PL09-58 PL.

by 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:
71.34(1g) (u) “Internal Revenue Code” for tax—
option corporations, for taxable years that begfter

109-59 excluding section 146 of PL. 109-59 PL.
109-73 excluding section 301 of.IP 109-73 PL.
109-135 excluding sections 101, 105, 201 (a) iks

December 31, 200And before January 1, 2009, means relatesto section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (q),

thefederal Internal Revenue Codeaasended to Decem
ber 31, 2007, excluding sections 103, 104, dridof PL.
102-227 sections 1313, 13150 (d), 13171 (d), 13174,
and13203 (d) of .. 103-66 sections 123 (b), 1202 (c),
1204(f), 1311, and1605 (d) of R.. 104-188 sections 1,
3,4, and 5of PL. 106-519sections 162 and 165 af.P
106-554PL. 106-573section 431 of B. 107-16 see
tions 101 and 301a) of FL. 107-147 sections 106, 201,
and202 of L. 108-27 section 1201 of.P. 108-173
sections306, 308, 316, 401, and 403 (a) ¢f. R08-311

and405of PL. 109-135 PL. 109-151 PL. 109-222
excludingsections 101, 207, 209, 503, 512, and 513 of
P.L. 109-222 PL. 109-227 PL. 109-280 excluding
sections 81 and 844 ofPL. 109-280 PL. 110-245
excludingsections 10, 113, and 301 of .P. 110-245
andPL. 110-458 except that section 1366 (felating

to pass—through of items to shareholdésshodified by
substitutingthe tax under s. 71.35 for the taxes under sec
tions 1374 and 1375. The Internal Revenue Code applies
for Wisconsin purposes at the same time as for federal

sectionsl01, 201, 21, 242, 244, 336, 337, 422, 847,909, purposes.Amendments to the federal Internal Revenue

and 910 of FL. 108—-357 PL. 109-1 sections 1305,

Codeenacted after December 31, 2007, do not apply to

1308,1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325, 1326, 1328, 1329, this paragraph with respect to taxable years beginning

1348,and 1351 of P. 109-58 section 1146 of PL.
109-59 section 301 of P. 109-73 sections 101, 105,

after December 31, 2007, and before January 1, 2009,
exceptthat changes to the Internal Revenue Code made

201 (a) as it relates to section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e),by PL. 110-245 excluding sectionslD, 13, and 301 of

(i), and (q), and 405 of P 109-135 sections 101, 207,
209,503, 512, and 513 oflP 109-222 sections 8Land
844 of PL. 109-280 PL. 109-432 PL. 110-28 PL.
110-140PL. 110-141PL. 110-142PL. 110-166and
P.L.110-172and as amended RL. 110-245 exclud
ing sections 10, 113, and 301 of.P. 110-245andPL.
110-458 and as indirectly &cted in the provisions
applicable to this subchapter byL. 99-514 PL.
100-203 PL. 100-647 excluding sections 803 (d) (2)
(B), 805 (d) (2), 812 (c) (2), 821 (b) (2), a8d3 (c) (2)
of PL. 99-514and section 1008 (g) (5) oiP100-647
P.L.101-73PL. 101-140PRL. 101-179PL. 101-239
P.L. 101-508 PL. 102-227 excluding sections 103,
104, and 10 of PL. 102-227 PL. 102-318 PL.
102-486 PL. 103-66 excluding sections 133, 13150
(d), 13171 (d), 13174, and 13203 (d)Rif. 103-66 PL.
103-296 PL. 103-337 PL. 103-465PL. 104-7 PL.
104-188excluding sections1P3 (b), 1202 (c), 1204),
1311,and 1605 (d) oPL. 104-188PL. 104-191 PL.
104-193PL. 105-33 PL. 105-34 PL. 105-178 PL.
105-206PL. 105-277PL. 106-36 PL. 106-170QPL.

P.L.110-245andPL. 110-458 and changes that indi
rectly affect the provisions applicable to this subchapter
madeby PL. 110-245 excluding sectionslD, 113, and
301 of PL. 110-245 andPL. 110-458 apply for Ws-
consinpurposes at the same time as for federal purposes.
SecTioN 15. 71.34 (1g) (um) of the statutes, as
createdby 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:
71.34(1g) (um) “Internal Revenue Code” for tax—
option corporations, for taxable years that begfter
December 31, 2008neans the federal Internal Revenue
Codeas amendetb December 31, 2008, excluding sec
tions 103, 104, and1D of PL. 102-227 sections 1313,
13150 (d), 13171(d), 13174, and 13203 (d) ofLP
103-66 sections 123 (b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 131land
1605(d) of PL. 104-188sections 1, 3, 4, and 5 aL.P
106-519 sections162 and 165 of .B. 106-554 PL.
106-573 section431 of FL. 107-16 sections 101 and
301 (a) of R.. 107-147 sections 106, 201, argD?2 of
P.L.108-27 section 1201 of.P. 108—-173sections 306,
308, 316, 401, and 403 (a) oEPL08-311 sections 101,
102,201, 21, 242, 244, 336, 337, 422, 8409, and 910

106-230QPL. 106-554 excluding sections 162 and 165 of PL. 108-357 PL. 109-1 sectionsl305, 1308, 1309,

of PL. 106-554 PL. 107-15 PL. 107-16 excluding
section431 of L. 107-16 PL. 107-22 PL. 107-116
P.L.107-134PL. 107-147 excluding sections 101 and
301(a) of FL. 107-147PL. 107-181PL. 107-210PL.
107-276PL. 107-358PL. 108-27 excluding sections
106, 201, and 202 of.B. 108-27 PL. 108-12]1 PL.
108-173 excluding section 1201 oflP 108-173 PL.
108-203 PL. 108-218 PL. 108-311 excluding sec

1310,1323, 1324, 1325, 1326, 1328, 1329, 1348, and
13510f PL. 109-58 section 1146 of PL. 109-59 see

tion 301 of FL. 109-73 sections 101, 105, 201 (a) as it
relatesto section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (q),
and 405 of FL. 109-135 sections 101, 207, 209, 503,
512,and 513of PL. 109-222 sections-8l-andsection
844 of PL. 109-280 PL. 109-432 PL. 110-28 PL.
110-140PL. 110-141PL. 110-142PL. 110-166PL.
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110-172PL. 110-185PL. 110-234sections 10,113
and 301 of PL. 110-245 PL. 110-289 PL. 110-317
P.L. 110-343 and HA.. 110-35]1 and as indirectly
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tions 103, 104, and1D of PL. 102—-227 sections 13113,
13150 (d), 13171(d), 13174, and 13203 (d) ofLP
103-66 sections 123 (b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 131land

affectedin the provisions applicable to this subchapter by 1605(d) of PL. 104-188 sections 1, 3, 4, and 5 of.P

P.L.99-514 PL. 100-203PL. 100-647 excluding sec
tions 803 (d) (2) (B), 805 (d) (2), 812 (c) (2), 821 (b) (2),
and823 (c) (2) of .. 99-514and section 1008 (g) (5) of
P.L.100-647PL. 101-73PL. 101-140PL. 101-179
P.L. 101-239 PL. 101-508 PL. 102-227 excluding
sections 103, 104, and 10 of PL. 102-227 PL.
102-318PL. 102-486 PL. 103-66 excluding sections
13113,13150 (d), 13171 (d), 131 7dnd 13203 (d) of.P.
103-66PL. 103-296 PL. 103-337PL. 103-465PL.
104-7 PL. 104-188 excluding sections1P3 (b), 1202
(c), 1204 (f), 131, and 1605 (d) of.P. 104-188 PL.
104-191PL. 104-193 PL. 105-33 PL. 105-34 PL.
105-178PL. 105-206 PL. 105-277PL. 106-36 PL.
106-170Q PL. 106-230 PL. 106-554 excluding sec
tions 162 and 165 of.B. 106-554 PL. 107-15 PL.
107-16 excluding section 431 of.IP 107-16 PL.
107-22 PL. 107-116 PL. 107-134 PL. 107-147
excludingsections 101 and 301 (a) cEPLO7-147PL.
107-181PL. 107-21Q0PL. 107-276PL. 107-358PL.
108-27 excludingsections 106, 201, and 202 of. P
108-27 PL. 108-12] PL. 108-173 excludingsection
12010f PL. 108-173PL. 108-203PL. 108-218PL.

106-519 sections162 and 165 of.P. 106-554 PL.
106-573 section431 of FL. 107-16 sections 101 and
301 (a) of R.. 107-147 sections 106, 201, argd?2 of
P.L.108-27 section 1201 of.P. 108-173 sections 306,
308, 316, 401, and 403 (a) oEPL08-311 sections 101,
201,211, 242, 244, 336, 337, 422, 847, 909, and 910 of
P.L. 108-357 PL. 109-1 sections 1305, 1308, 1309,
1310,1323, 1324, 1325, 1326, 1328, 1329, 1348, and
1351 0f PL. 109-58 section 1146 of PL. 109-59 see

tion 301 of FL. 109-73 sections 101, 105, 201 (a) as it
relatesto section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (q),
and405 of FL. 109-135 sections 101, 207, 209, 503,
512,and 513 of . 109-222 sections 81 and 844 of
P.L.109-280and R._. 109-432and as amended by P
110-245 excluding sections1D, 113, and 301 of.P.
110-245andPL. 110-458 and asndirectly afected by
P.L.99-514 PL. 100-203 PL. 100-647 PL. 101-73
P.L.101-140PL. 101-179PL. 101-239PRL. 101-508
P.L. 102-227 excluding sections 103, 104, antDlof
P.L.102-227PL. 102-318PL. 102-486PL. 103-66
excludingsections 1313, 13150 (d), 13171 (d), 13174,
and 13203 (d) of R. 103-66 PL. 103-296 PL.

108-311 excluding sections 306, 308, 316, 401, and 403 103-337 PL. 103-465 PL. 104-7 PL. 104-188

(a) of PL. 108-311 PL. 108-357 excluding sections
101,102, 201, 21, 242, 244, 336, 337, 42247, 909, and
9100f PL. 108-357 PL. 108-375 PL. 108-476 PL.
109-7 PL. 109-58 excluding sections 1305, 1308,

excludingsections 123 (b), 1202 (c), 1204 (f), 1Bland
1605(d) of PL. 104-188 PL. 104-191 PL. 104-193
PL. 105-33 PL. 105-34 PL. 105-178 PL. 105-206
P.L.105-277PL. 106-36 PL. 106-17QPL. 106-230

1309,1310, 1323, 1324, 1325, 1326, 1328, 1329, 1348, P.L. 106—-554 excluding sections 162 and 165 of.P

and1351 of R.. 109-58 PL. 109-59 excluding section
11146 0f PL. 109-59 PL. 109-73 excluding section
301 of PL. 109-73 PL. 109-135 excluding sections
101,105, 201 (a) as it relates to section 1400S (a)(e)02
403 (e), (j), and (qg), andiO5 of FL. 109-135 PL.
109-151 PL. 109-222 excluding sections 10207,
209,503,-512and 513 of B. 109-222 PL. 109-227
P.L.109-280 excluding-sections-8landsection844 of
P.L.109-280QPL. 110-245 excluding sectionslD, 113,
and301 of AL. 110-245and FL.. 110-458exceptthat
section1366 (f) (relating to pass—through of items to
shareholdersis modified by substituting thax under s.
71.35for the taxes under sections 1374 48d@5. The
InternalRevenue Code applies fdfisconsin purposes at

106-554 PL. 107-15 PL. 107-16 excluding section
431 of PL. 107-16 PL. 107-22 PL. 107-116 PL.
107-134PL. 107-147 excluding sections 101 and 301
(a) of PL. 107-147 PL. 107-181 PL. 107-210 PL.
107-276PL. 107-358 PL. 108-27 excluding sections
106, 201, and 202 of.B. 108-27 PL. 108-12]1 PL.
108-173 excluding section 1201 oflP 108-173 PL.
108-203 PL. 108-218 PL. 108-311 excluding sec
tions 306, 308, 316, 401, and 4@g of FL. 108-311 PL.
108-357 excluding sectiond01, 201, 21, 242, 244,
336,337, 422, 847909, and 910 of.B. 108-357 PL.
108-375PL. 108-476PL. 109-7 PL. 109-58 exclud
ing sectionsl 305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325,
1326,1328, 1329, 1348, and 1351 oE PL09-58 PL.

the same time as for federal purposes. Amendments t0109-59 excluding section 146 of PL. 109-59 PL.

thefederal Internal Revenue Codracted after Decem

109-73 excluding section 301 of.IP 109-73 PL.

ber 31, 2008, do not apply to this paragraph with respect109-135 excluding sections 101, 105, 201 (a) ias

to taxable years beginning after December 31, 2008.
SeECTION 16. 71.42(2) (s) of the statutes, adexfted
by 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:
71.42 (2) (s) For taxable years that begin after
December 31, 200@ndbefore January 1, 2008, “Inter

relatesto section 1400S (a), 402 (e), 403 (e), (j), and (q),
and405of PL. 109-135 PL. 109-151 PL. 109-222
excludingsections 101, 207, 209, 503, 512, and 513 of
P.L. 109-222 PL. 109-227 PL. 109-280 excluding
sections 81 and 844 ofPL. 109-280 PL. 110-245

nal Revenue Code” means the federal Internal Revenueexcludingsections 10, 113, and 301 of .P. 110-245

Codeas amendetb December 31, 2006, excluding sec

andPL. 110-458 except that “Internal Revenue Code”
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107-147 excluding sections 101 and 301 (a) df.P
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consinpurposes at the same time as for federal purposes107-358 PL. 108-27 excluding sections 106, 201, and

Amendmentsto the federal Internal Revenue Code
enactedafter December 31, 2006p not apply to this
paragraptwith respecto taxable years beginning after
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110-245 excluding sections1D, 113, and 301 of .P.
110-245andPL. 110-458 and changes that indirectly

2020f PL. 108-27PL. 108-121PL. 108-173exclud
ing section 1201 of .B. 108-173 PL. 108-203 PL.
108-218 PL. 108-311 excluding sections 306, 308,
316, 401, and403 (a) of R.. 108-311 PL. 108-357
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affectthe provisions applicable to this subchapter made tions 1305, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1323, 1324, 1325, 1326,

by PL. 110-245 excluding sectionslD, 113, and 301 of
P.L.110-245 andPL. 110-458 apply for Wsconsin
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by 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:
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Codeas amendetb December 31, 2007, excluding sec
tions 103, 104, and1D of PL. 102-227 sections 1313,
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(), and (q), and 405 of P 109-135 sections 101, 207,
209,503,512and 513 of IP. 109-222 sections-8land
section844 of A.. 109-280PL. 109-432PL. 110-28
P.L.110-140PL. 110-141PL. 110-142PL. 110-166
P.L.110-172PL. 110-185PL. 110-234sections 10
113, and 301 ofPL. 110-245 PL. 110-289 PL.
110-317PL. 110-343and R.. 110-35] and as indi
rectly affected by R. 99-514 PL. 100-203 PL.
100-647PL. 101-73 PL. 101-140PL. 101-179PL.
101-239 PL. 101-508 PL. 102-227 excluding sec
tions 103, 104, and1D of PL. 102-227 PL. 102-318
P.L. 102-486 PL. 103-66 excluding sections 133,
13150 (d), 13171(d), 13174, and 13203 (d) ofLP
103-66 PL. 103-296 PL. 103-337PL. 103-465PL.
104-7 PL. 104-188 excluding sections1P3 (b), 1202
(c), 1204 (f), 131, and 1605 (d) of.P. 104-188 PL.
104-191PL. 104-193 PL. 105-33 PL. 105-34 PL.
105-178PL. 105-206PL. 105-277PL. 106-36 PL.
106-170Q PL. 106-230 PL. 106-554 excluding sec
tions 162 and 165 of.B. 106-554 PL. 107-15 PL.
107-16 excluding section 431 of.lP 107-16 PL.
107-22 PL. 107-116 PL. 107-134 PL. 107-147
excludingsections 101 and 301 (a) o PLO7-147PL.
107-181PL. 107-210PL. 107-276PL. 107-358PL.
108-27 excludingsections 106, 201, and 202 of. P
108-27 PL. 108-12] PL. 108-173 excludingsection
12010f PL. 108-173PL. 108-203PL. 108-218PL.
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108-311 excluding sections 306, 308, 316, 401, and 403
(a) of PL. 108-311 PL. 108-357 excluding sections
101,102, 201, 21, 242, 244, 336, 337, 42247, 909, and
910o0of PL. 108-357 PL. 108-375 PL. 108-476 PL.
109-7 PL. 109-58 excluding sections 1305, 1308,
1309,1310, 1323, 1324, 1325, 1326, 1328, 1329, 1348,
and1351 of B.. 109-58 PL. 109-59 excluding section
11146 0f PL. 109-59 PL. 109-73 excluding section
301 of PL. 109-73 PL. 109-135 excluding sections
101,105, 201 (a) as it relates to section 1400S (a)(€))2
403 (e), (j), and (q), andi05 of AL. 109-135 PL.
109-15] PL. 109-222 excluding sections 10207,
209,503,-512and 513 of . 109-222 PL. 109-227
P.L.109-280 excluding-sections-8landsection844 of
P.L.109-280QPL. 110-245 excluding sections1®, 113,
and301 of A.. 110-245and FL. 110-458 except that
“Internal Revenue Code” does not include section &47
thefederal Internal Revenue Code. The Internal Reve
nue Code applies for Wconsin purposes at tlemame
time as for federal purposes. Amendments to the federal
Internal Revenue Codesnacted after December 31,
2008,do not apply to this paragraph with respect te tax
ableyears beginning after December 31, 2008.

SecTiON 18m. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) REQUIRED GENERAL FUND BALANCE. Section
20.003(4) of the statutes does not apply to the action of
the legislature in enacting this act.
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